that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31 January 2011 or any future date.

Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Resultant Group does not

purport to give a true picture of the Resultant Group’s financial position or predict the Resultant Group’s

financial position or predict the Resultant Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Resultant Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in appendix I to this circular, the

financial information of the Silk Road Group as set out in appendix II to this circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

55

 APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESULTANT GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 January 2011

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   consolidated
 The Group The Silk Road   statement
 as at Group as at   of financial
 31 January 31 December Combined Pro forma  position of the
 2011 2010 total adjustments Notes Resultant Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000
 (Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 119,841 138,749 258,590   258,590

Lease prepayments 59,057 3,902 62,959 112,467 3 175,426

Club membership 200 – 200   200

Interests in associates 6,843 – 6,843   6,843

 185,941 142,651 328,592   441,059

Current assets
Inventories 62,092 2,533 64,625   64,625

Trade and other receivables 35,658 1,914 37,572   37,572

Amounts due from customers for

 contract work 17,677 – 17,677   17,677

Amount due from a fellow

 subsidiary – 20,974 20,974   20,974

Amount due from related companies 4,348 – 4,348   4,348

Cash and cash equivalents 12,366 179 12,545   12,545

 132,141 25,600 157,741   157,741

Current liabilities
Bank loans – 17,693 17,693   17,693

Obligations under finance lease 18 – 18   18

Trade and other payables 21,779 3,517 25,296 800 4 26,096

Amounts due to related companies 3,717 – 3,717   3,717

Amount due to intermediate

 holding company – 20,974 20,974   20,974

Loan from a related company 40,099 – 40,099   40,099

Amount due to an associate 198 – 198   198

Amounts due to directors 60 – 60   60

Provision for taxation 2,015 – 2,015   2,015

 67,886 42,184 110,070   110,870

Net current assets/(liabilities) 64,255 (16,584) 47,671   46,871

Total assets less current liabilities 250,196 126,067 376,263   487,930

56

 APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESULTANT GROUP

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   consolidated
 The Group The Silk Road   statement
 as at Group as at   of financial
 31 January 31 December Combined Pro forma  position of the
 2011 2010 total adjustments Notes Resultant Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000
 (Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note – – – 185,908 3 185,908

Deferred tax liabilities – 17,353 17,353 28,117 3 45,470

 – 17,353 17,353   231,378

Net assets 250,196 108,714 358,910   256,552

Capital and reserves
Share capital 101,909 – 101,909   101,909

Shareholder’s loan – 82,899 82,899 (82,899) 3

Reserves 148,287 13,035 161,322 (13,035) 5 124,993

   (800) 4

   (22,494) 3

Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 250,196 95,934 346,130   226,902

Non-controlling interests – 12,780 12,780 16,870 3(b) 29,650

Total equity 250,196 108,714 358,910   256,552

57

 APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESULTANT GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Information of the Resultant Group

(1) The balances of assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 31 January 2011 as included in the published interim report of the Group for the

six months ended 31 January 2011.

(2) The balances of assets and liabilities of the Silk Road Group are extracted from the audited consolidated statement

of financial position of the Silk Road Group as at 31 December 2010 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

[…]

i.e. HK$116,369,000 (market value of land) minus HK$3,902,000 (lease prepayments) and further minus

HK$22,493,000 (being 20% non-controlling interests in net surplus land value)) over the audited book value of such

land use rights. Shareholders should note that the Consideration payable is subject to further change (though cap at

approximately HK$205,214,000) as it depends on the actual result of an audit of Silk Road Group at Completion.

(a) Details of goodwill arising from the Acquisition are as follows:

 HK$’000

Fair value of consideration settled by issue of promissory note 185,908

Non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the Silk Road Group’s

 identifiable net assets (note 3 (b)) 29,650

 215,558

Less: Fair value of identifiable net assets of the Silk Road Group (note 3 (b)) 193,064

Excess payment written off upon completion 22,494

58

 APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESULTANT GROUP

(b)  The fair value of carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising from the Acquisition as at 31 December

2010 are as follows:

 The Silk  The Silk
 Road Group’s Fair value Road Group’s
 carrying amount adjustments fair value
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 138,749  138,749

Lease prepayments 3,902 112,467 116,369

Inventories 2,533  2,533

Trade and other receivables 1,914  1,914

Cash and cash equivalents 179  179

Amount due from a fellow

 subsidiary 20,974  20,974

Trade and other payables (3,517)  (3,517)

Bank loans (17,693)  (17,693)

Amount due to intermediate

 holding company (20,974)  (20,974)

Deferred tax liabilities (17,353) (28,117) (45,470)

Net assets acquired 108,714 84,350 193,064

Non-controlling interests

 – 20% in Gansu Dunhuang Lodge Hotel

   Company Limited 12,780 16,870 29,650

(c) The adjustment to lease prepayments represents the fair value adjustment of HK$112,467,000 (being market

value of land of HK$116,369,000 (equivalent of RMB98,660,000) minus book value of lease prepayments

of HK$3,902,000 of the Silk Road Group) allocated to the leasehold land. A deferred tax liability of

HK$28,117,000 is recognised on the fair value adjustment on the lease prepayments, calculated at the PRC

income tax rate of 25%. The fair value adjustment on lease prepayments is determined by the directors of

the Company with reference to the valuation report prepared by Savills Valuation and Professional Services